>	 restricts the concentration of lending by the credit union within certain sectors
or to connected persons or groups (concentration limits);

>	 restricts the absolute amount of lending to certain sectors to a set percentages
of the regulatory reserve (large exposure limit)

>	 restricts the loan duration of certain loans to specified limits (maturity limits)
>	 require specified lending practices to be in place where loans are made to

certain sectors such as commercial loans, community loans or loans to another
credit union.

	 Templemore Credit Union Limited may seek security as part of its normal underwriting
criteria when advancing loans to members. The security sought may include security
over a members shares with the credit union, a guarantor for the loan, a charge against
a property, a letter of undertaking etc.

	 The carrying amount of the loans to members represents Templemore Credit Union
Limited’s maximum exposure to credit risk. No account has been made for the value
of any security held. The following table provides information on the credit quality of
loan repayments. Where loans are not impaired/bad it is expected that the amounts
repayable will be received in full.

9.	 Members Shares
		  2022	 2021
		  €	 €

	 Regular and Special Share Accounts	 16,853,996	 17,470,137

	 Total	 16,853,996	 17,470,137

10.	 Other Liabilities, Creditors, Accruals and Charges.
		  2022	 2021
		  €	 €

	 Current Creditors	 79,473	 63,422

	 Total	 79,473	 63,422

22

Notes to the Accounts continued
for the year ended 30th September 2022

		  2022	 2021
		  €	 %	 €	 %
	 Not impaired / fully recoverable:
	 Neither past due nor impaired	 5,347,229	 96.5%	 5,118,736	 94.9%
	 Up to 9 weeks past due	 7,892	 0.1%	 29,686	 0.6%

	 Sub-total: loans not impaired	 5,355,121	 96.6%	 5,148,422	 95.5%

	 Individually impaired/
	 not fully recoverable (NFR):
	 Not yet past due, but impaired/NFR	 -	 -%	 -	 -%
	 Up to 9 weeks past due	 52,004	 0.9%	 61,398	 1.1%
	 Between 10 and 18 weeks past due	 37,384	 0.8%	 12,040	 0.2%
	 Between 19 and 26 weeks past due	 11,591	 0.2%	 9,448	 0.2%
	 Between 27 and 39 weeks past due	 19,062	 0.3%	 9,316	 0.2%
	 Between 40 and 52 weeks past due	 9,451	 0.2%	 40,030	 0.7%
	 Over 1 year past due	 57,377	 1.0%	 112,476	 2.1%

	 Sub-total: loans impaired	 186,869	 3.4%	 244,708	 4.5%

	 Total Loans	 5,541,990	 100.0%	 5,393,130	 100.0%

	 Impairment allowance	 (410,914)		  (408,423)

	 Total carrying value	 5,131,076		  4,984,707

12	 Additional financial instruments disclosures

12.1	 Financial risk management
	 Templemore Credit Union Limited manages its members’ shares and loans to members

so that it earns income from the margin between interest receivable and interest payable.
The main financial risks arising from Templemore Credit Union Limited’s activities are
credit risk, liquidity risk and 	interest rate risk. The Board reviews and agrees policies for
managing each of these risks, which are summarised below.

	 Credit Risk:
	 Credit risk is the risk that a borrower will default on their contractual obligations to repay